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ISSUE 
Under Government Code Section 14055-14055.4, the Commission is charged with the responsibility of 
directing the Department on how to allocate funds for the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) Section 
5310 Elderly and Disabled Transit Program (Program), establishing an appeals process and holding at 
least one public hearing prior to approving the annual program of projects. 

RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends that, following the mandated public hearing, the Commission adopt the Federal Fiscal 
Year (FFY) 2008-09 program of projects for the FTA Section 5310 Program, as per the attached final 
Statewide Prioritized Project List, including changes that are recommended during the public hearing. 

Commission adoption of the Program also authorizes the Department to fund projects on the list in 
priority order down to the $13.1 million level of federal funding currently estimated to be available for 
the FFY 2008-09 Program. 

FFY 2008-09 Program Grant Cycle 

For the FFY 2008-09 cycle, eligible agencies submitted 86 applications for 325 projects requesting a 
total of $16.1 million in Program funds.  The estimated available federal funding for the FFY 2008-09 
Section 5310 Program are $13.1 million. 

The applications were scored by the Regional Transportation Planning Agencies (RTPAs).  The State 
Review Committee (SRC) reviewed the RTPA scores, and using the program criteria adopted by the 
Commission, developed a draft FFY 2008-09 Statewide Prioritized Project List. 

The draft list of projects was presented at the February 24-25, 2010 Commission meeting and was also 
submitted to the RTPAs and project applicants for review. 

On March 10, 2010, the required staff-level conference was held to hear any appeals by RTPAs or 
project applicants.  No written appeals were received and no verbal appeals were heard. 

The draft list presented at the February meeting was revised to reflect a request from a Sonoma County 
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agency (PRIDE Industries in Santa Rosa) to cancel their application, and withdraw the six projects 
approved for the agency from the final list. 

The attached final FFY 2008-09 Statewide Prioritized Project list is comprised of all projects that were 
on the February 2010 draft prioritized project list (with the change noted above) down to $15.7 million, 
which is a little over 120% of the estimated available federal funding.  The list serves to clarify the 
relative sequence of funding for projects as well as offer a ready source of additional projects if projects 
within 100% are not deliverable or if additional funds above the original estimated amount become 
available. 

BACKGROUND 
The Program was established in 1975 and has been administered by the Department since its inception.  
It provides annual grants of federal funds to purchase transit capital equipment to meet the specialized 
needs of elderly and/or disabled persons for whom mass transportation services are unavailable, 
insufficient, or inappropriate.  The Program serves a variety of client groups and programs ranging from 
small agencies with specific clientele (e.g., dialysis and AIDS patients) to paratransit providers serving 
entire communities.  Most of the agencies are non-profit organizations while some are public agencies 
where non-profit organizations are not readily available to provide the specialized service.  An 11.47% 
local match is required from all Program participants. 

In 1996, AB 772 passed directing the Commission to have oversight responsibilities for the Program.  
AB 772 placed three mandates on the Commission regarding the Program: (1) the Commission shall 
direct the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program, (2) the Commission shall establish an 
appeals process for the Program, and (3) the Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to 
approving its Program of Projects. 

In January of 1997, the Commission approved the procedures for the Program, criteria used to score the 
projects, and a State Review Committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments of 
Rehabilitation, Aging, Developmental Services and Transportation, with Commission staff acting in the 
role of facilitator/coordinator for the State Review Committee. 

In accordance with the Commission’s adopted procedures, the RTPA or its designated Regional 
Evaluation Committee scores projects within its jurisdiction utilizing the Commission’s adopted project 
scoring criteria and forwards a scored list of their projects to the Department.  The RTPA must notify its 
applicants of their project scores and provide information about the local appeals process.  The State 
Review Committee reviews the RTPA scores to verify scoring given at the regional level.  In those 
instances where there is a sizable difference between regional and State Review Committee project 
scores, the State Review Committee contacts the regions and discusses the differences in scoring. 

A statewide prioritized list of projects is then created representing around 110% of the estimated 
available funds.  Typically, the Commission adopts the Program of Projects down to the 110% funding 
level to allow flexibility if projects within 100% of available funding are not completed. 
 
 
 
Attachments 
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CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
 

ADOPTION OF FEDERAL FY 2008-09 
ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSIT PROGRAM 

 
Resolution G-10-08 

 
1.1 WHEREAS, Federal law (Title 49 U.S.C. Section 5310) provides for capital grants for the purpose 

of assisting private non-profit corporations and under certain circumstances, public agencies in 
providing transportation services to meet the needs of elderly persons and persons with 
disabilities for whom public mass transportation services are otherwise unavailable, 
insufficient, or inappropriate; and 

 
1.2 WHEREAS, State law, AB 772 (Chapter 669, Statutes of 1996), placed three mandates on the 

Commission regarding the Program as follows: 
 

1. The Commission shall direct the Department on how to allocate funds for the Program. 
2. The Commission shall establish an appeals process for the Program. 
3. The Commission shall hold at least one public hearing prior to approving its Program of 

Projects; and 
 
1.3 WHEREAS, the Commission worked with a 15-member advisory committee made up of 

individuals from the Regional Transportation Agencies, state and local social service agencies, 
the California Association for Coordinated Transportation, the Department and Commission 
staff, to develop a Program process that will provide for a statewide ranked list of projects to 
be adopted by the Commission and funded by the Department; and 

 
1.4 WHEREAS, the Commission adopted a process utilizing project scoring criteria and a State 

Review Committee consisting of representatives from the State Departments of Rehabilitation, 
Developmental Services, Aging and Transportation, with Commission staff acting in the role 
of facilitator/coordinator for the state committee; and 

 
1.5 WHEREAS, the Commission’s adopted Program process has been complied with and the public 

hearing has been held. 
 
2.1 NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Commission adopts the attached list of projects 

as recommended by Commission staff as the Federal FY 2008-09 Elderly and Disabled Transit 
(Section 5310) Program; and 

 
2.2 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that in adopting the list, the Commission hereby directs the 

Department to allocate funds for projects on that list down to the level of actual available 
funding, pursuant to California Government Code Section 14055.2(b). 



FTA SECTION 5310 ELDERLY AND DISABLED TRANSIT PROGRAM 
STATEWIDE PRIORITIZED LIST FFY 2009 CYCLE 

(IN STATE SCORE PRIORITY ORDER)

Agency County Urban or 
Rural Vehicles / Equipment Type Year  Miles  Total

Project $ 
Local 
Share

Federal
Share

 Cumulative
(Federal $) 

State 
Score

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U 12 Mobile Radios OE  $    12,000 1,376 10,624  $          10,624 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2006  181,673  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $          53,118 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2006  181,156  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $          95,612 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  184,450  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        138,107 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  195,884  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        180,601 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  177,206  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        223,096 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  183,776  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        265,590 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  177,704  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        308,084 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  179,954  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        350,579 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  182,703  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        393,073 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  187,637  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        435,568 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  177,813  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        478,062 97

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Minivan R 2004  185,417  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        520,556 97

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2002  241,792  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $        583,855 97

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2002  256,901  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $        647,154 97

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2002  249,086  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $        710,453 97

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2002  233,871  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $        773,752 97

Inyo-Mono Association for the 
Handicapped, Inc. Inyo U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $        832,182 96

Eureka, City of Humboldt R Small Bus Type IA R 1997  235,829  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $        882,644 96

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Small Bus Type IA R 1993  184,707  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $        933,106 96

Outreach & Escort, Inc. Santa Clara U Base Station OE  $      2,500 287 2,213  $        935,320 95

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Minivan R 1995  142,120  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $        977,814 95

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Minivan R 1998  125,355  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     1,020,308 95

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Minivan R 1999    89,416  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     1,062,803 95

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Small Bus Type IB R 2000  116,195  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $     1,119,462 95

Tarzana Treatment Center Los Angeles U Minivan R 1999    67,111  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     1,161,956 95

Tarzana Treatment Center Los Angeles U Minivan R 1999  120,984  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     1,204,451 95

Tehama County Opportunity Center, 
Inc.-North Valley Services

Glenn, Lassen, 
Tehama U Large Bus Type III R 2003  214,800  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     1,267,750 95

Mountain Shadows Support Group, 
MSSG San Diego U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     1,331,049 95

Abrazar Orange U Large Bus Type III R 2001    89,432  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     1,394,348 94

Abrazar Orange U Large Bus Type III R 1999    81,404  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     1,457,647 94

Abrazar Orange U Medium Bus Type II R 1999  197,841  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     1,516,077 94

Abrazar Orange U Medium Bus Type II R 2000  186,500  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     1,574,506 94

Abrazar Orange U Medium Bus Type II R 2001    99,677  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     1,632,936 94
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(IN STATE SCORE PRIORITY ORDER)

Agency County Urban or 
Rural Vehicles / Equipment Type Year  Miles  Total

Project $ 
Local 
Share

Federal
Share

 Cumulative
(Federal $) 

State 
Score

Abrazar Orange U Minivan R 2001  274,866  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     1,675,431 94

Abrazar Orange U Minivan R 2001  254,338  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     1,717,925 94

Abrazar Orange U Small Bus Type IA R 1999  213,453  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     1,768,387 94

Abrazar Orange U Small Bus Type IA R 2000  198,490  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     1,818,849 94

Humboldt Medi-Trans Humboldt U Small Bus Type  IA R 1994  355,151  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     1,869,311 94

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R Large Bus Type III 
(CNG) R 1998  338,514  $    96,500 11,069 85,431  $     1,954,743 93

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R Large Bus Type III 
(CNG) R 1998  345,980  $    96,500 11,069 85,431  $     2,040,174 93

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R Large Bus Type III 
(CNG) R 1998 317,569  $    96,500 11,069 85,431  $     2,125,605 93

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R Large Bus Type III 
(CNG) R 1998  383,948  $    96,500 11,069 85,431  $     2,211,037 93

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R Large Bus Type III 
(CNG) R 1999  291,372  $    96,500 11,069 85,431  $     2,296,468 93

Mountain Shadows Support Group, 
MSSG San Diego U 12 Wheelchair Restraint 

Systems OE  $      3,840 440 3,400  $     2,299,868 93

Developmental Services Continuum, 
Inc San Diego U Minivan R 1999  198,189  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,342,362 93

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2001  202,529  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     2,405,661 93

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2002  204,112  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     2,468,960 93

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2002  201,121  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     2,532,259 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  214,015  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,574,754 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  181,098  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,617,248 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  180,001  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,659,742 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  186,642  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,702,237 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  180,493  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,744,731 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  175,260  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,787,226 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  206,449  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,829,720 93

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  210,671  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,872,214 93

Self Help of the Elderly San Francisco U Medium Bus Type II R 1997  120,106  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     2,930,644 93

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     2,973,139 93

Mountain Shadows Support Group, 
MSSG San Diego U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,036,438 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U Large Bus Type III R 2003  227,913  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,099,736 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U Large Bus Type III R 2002  233,006  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,163,035 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U Large Bus Type III R 1998  299,197  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,226,334 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U Large Bus Type III R 1999  246,690  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,289,633 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U Large Bus Type III R 2001  238,151  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,352,932 93

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U Large Bus Type III R 2001  258,275  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,416,231 93

Easy Lift Santa Barbara R Scheduling & 
Dispatching software OE  $    40,000 4,588 35,412  $     3,451,643 92

The City Link Foundation San Diego U Large Bus Type III R 2002  231,202  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,514,942 92
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The City Link Foundation San Diego U Large Bus Type III R 1999  234,230  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,578,241 92

The City Link Foundation San Diego U Large Bus Type III R 1999  242,805  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,641,540 92

The City Link Foundation San Diego U Large Bus Type III R 1999  286,117  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,704,839 92

The City Link Foundation San Diego U Large Bus Type III R 1999  232,563  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     3,768,138 92

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut 
Creek Contra Costa U Large Bus Type III R 1999  210,023  $    80,000 9,176 70,824  $     3,838,962 92

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut 
Creek Contra Costa U Large Bus Type III R 1999  204,713  $    80,000 9,176 70,824  $     3,909,786 92

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut 
Creek Contra Costa U Large Bus Type III R 1999  209,203  $    80,000 9,176 70,824  $     3,980,610 92

Golden Rain Foundation of Walnut 
Creek Contra Costa U Large Bus Type III R 1999  210,342  $    80,000 9,176 70,824  $     4,051,434 92

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U 5 Automatic Vehicle 
Locator Systems OE  $      3,670 421 3,249  $     4,054,683 92

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2002  173,753  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     4,097,177 92

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2002  197,768  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     4,139,672 92

Angel View Crippled Children's 
Foundation Riverside U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     4,202,971 92

Mountain Shadows Support Group-
Riverside 

San Diego U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     4,266,270 92

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R 1 Base Stations OE  $      2,500 287 2,213  $     4,268,483 91

Amador Regional Transit System Amador R 5 Mobile Radios OE  $      5,000 574 4,427  $     4,272,909 91

Atascadero Christian Home San Luis 
Obispo U Minivan R 1995  184,683  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     4,315,404 91

Redwood Senior Homes & Services 
DBA: Redwood Elderlink San Diego U Medium Bus Type II 

Hybrid R 1999  184,582  $  116,000 13,305 102,695  $     4,418,099 91

Sharp Healthcare Foundation San Diego U Minivan R 2002  165,367  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     4,460,593 91

Ride-On Transportation/UCP of San 
Luis Obispo

San Luis 
Obispo U 15 computers with 

monitors OE  $    22,725 2,607 20,118  $     4,480,711 91

San Mateo County Transit District San Mateo U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     4,539,141 91

San Mateo County Transit District San Mateo U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     4,597,571 91

Los Amigos Research and 
Education Institute Los Angeles U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     4,656,001 90

Los Amigos Research and 
Education Institute Los Angeles U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     4,714,431 90

Angel View Crippled Children's 
Foundation Riverside U 20 Wheelchair 

Restraints OE  $    15,000 1,721 9,640  $     4,724,071 90

Pace Solano Solano U Large Bus Type III R 1998  127,688  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     4,787,370 90

Pace Solano Solano U Large Bus Type III R 1999  246,158  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     4,850,669 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     4,913,968 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     4,977,266 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,040,565 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,103,864 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,167,163 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Larger Bus Type VII SE  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $     5,260,120 90

South County Senior Services, Inc. Orange U Larger Bus Type VII SE  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $     5,353,076 90
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PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U

30 Electronic Vehicle 
Inspection report units 

w/GPS units and 
associated software

OE  $    22,080 2,533 19,547  $     5,372,624 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- Type III R 1998  230,691  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,435,923 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- Type III R 1999  239,032  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,499,222 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- Type III R 1999  262,691  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,562,521 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Large Bus- Type III R 1999  275,759  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,625,820 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Medium Bus Type II R 1997  229,887  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     5,684,249 90

PRIDE Industries One, Inc. Placer U Medium Bus Type II R 1998  288,399  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     5,742,679 90

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Minivan R 2002    76,759  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     5,785,174 90

Mountain Shadows Support Group-
Riverside San Diego U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     5,848,473 90

Abrazar Orange U 1 Base Station OE  $      2,500 287 2,213  $     5,850,686 89

Abrazar Orange U 20 Mobile Radios OE  $    20,000 2,294 17,706  $     5,868,392 89

Golden Rain Foundation of Laguna 
Woods Orange U Large Bus Type VII R 2000  281,599  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $     5,961,348 89

Golden Rain Foundation of Laguna 
Woods Orange U Large Bus Type VII R 1999  309,661  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $     6,054,305 89

Golden Rain Foundation of Laguna 
Woods Orange U Large Bus Type VII R 1999  317,293  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $     6,147,261 89

Los Amigos Research and 
Education Institute Los Angeles U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     6,205,691 89

MFI Recovery Center, Inc Riverside U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     6,264,121 89

Shasta Senior Nutrition Program Shasta U Medium Bus Type II R 1993  223,412  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     6,322,551 88

Shasta Senior Nutrition Program Shasta U Medium Bus Type II R 1999  220,523  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     6,380,980 88

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Small Bus Type IA R 2001    99,838  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     6,431,443 88

Los Amigos Research and 
Education Institute Los Angeles U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     6,489,872 88

Mountain Shadows Support Group-
Riverside San Diego U 12 Wheelchair Restraint 

Systems OE  $      3,840 440 3,400  $     6,493,272 88

Porterville Sheltered Workshop Tulare U Routing & Scheduling 
Software OE  $    40,000 4,588 35,412  $     6,528,684 88

Eureka, City of Humboldt R Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     6,579,146 88

Eureka, City of Humboldt R Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     6,629,608 88

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2002  186,219  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     6,692,907 88

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2002  176,213  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     6,756,206 88

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2002  151,111  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     6,819,505 88

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2002  177,327  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     6,882,804 88

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2003  181,040  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     6,946,103 88

Fresno County EOC Fresno U Large Bus Type III R 2003  177,728  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     7,009,402 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 1998  169,045  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,059,864 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 1998  131,991  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,110,326 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 1997    90,799  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,160,788 88
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On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 2000    81,907  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,211,250 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 2002    49,789  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,261,712 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 2000    72,265  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,312,174 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 2000    43,714  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     7,362,637 88

Smooth,Inc Santa Barbara U 2 Mobile Radios OE 2000  $      2,000 229 1,771  $     7,364,407 88

Smooth,Inc Santa Barbara U Large Bus Type III R 2000  158,665  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     7,427,706 88

Smooth,Inc Santa Barbara U Large Bus Type III R 2000  164,277  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     7,491,005 88

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  162,795  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     7,533,499 88

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  164,361  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     7,575,994 88

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  161,153  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     7,618,488 88

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  167,197  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     7,660,983 88

Access Services, Inc. Los Angeles U Minivan R 2006  165,036  $    48,000 5,506 24,000  $     7,684,983 88

Irvine Adult Day Health Services, 
Inc. Orange U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     7,743,412 88

Valley Village Los Angeles U 3 AVL Tracking 
Components OE  $      2,048 235 1,813  $     7,745,226 88

Valley Village Los Angeles U Minivan R 2000    97,356  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     7,787,720 88

Valley Village Los Angeles U Minivan R 1996    91,619  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     7,830,214 88

Fontana, City of San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     7,893,513 88

Fontana, City of San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     7,956,812 88

Humboldt Community Access & 
Resource CTR (HCAR) Humboldt U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    70,000 8,029 61,971  $     8,018,783 88

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U
6 Mobile Data 

Computer assemblies 
w/ mounts

OE  $    24,000 2,753 21,247  $     8,040,030 88

On Lok San Francisco U Small Bus Type IA R 2000    45,953  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     8,090,493 88

The City Link Foundation San Diego U Large Bus Type III R 2002  203,283  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,153,791 87

Shasta County Opportunity Center Shasta U Minivan R 2001  117,457  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     8,196,285 87

Shasta County Opportunity Center Shasta U Minivan R 1998  108,680  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     8,238,779 87

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2005  202,898  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     8,281,274 87

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2005  206,724  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     8,323,768 87

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2005  203,711  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     8,366,263 87

The Respite Inn Contra Costa U Minivan R 1998    86,462  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $     8,408,757 87

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 2002  234,518  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,472,056 87

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 2000  235,121  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,535,355 87

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 2000  238,141  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,598,654 87

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 1999  303,286  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,661,953 87

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 1999  296,700  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,725,252 87

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 1999  274,141  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,788,551 87
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Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Small Bus Type IA R 2002  372,113  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     8,839,013 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus Type III R 2002  200,537  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,902,312 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus Type III R 2003  200,341  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     8,965,611 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,028,910 87

ARC Imperial Valley Imperial U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,092,209 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U 7 Mobile Radios OE  $      7,000 803 6,197  $     9,098,406 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,161,705 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,225,004 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,288,303 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,351,602 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,414,901 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,478,200 87

Paratransit Inc., Sacramento U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,541,499 87

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U 2 Computers, monitors 
& printers OE  $      2,260 259 2,001  $     9,543,499 87

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2002  159,800  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,606,798 87

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2003  182,302  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $     9,670,097 87

North of the River Recreation and 
Park District-CTSA Kern U 2  Mobile Radios OE  $      2,000 229 1,771  $     9,671,868 86

North of the River Recreation and 
Park District-CTSA Kern U Medium Bus Type II R 2000  195,124  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     9,730,298 86

Lamorinda Spirit Van Program: City 
of Lafayette Contra Costa U Small Bus Type IA R 1999  170,670  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $     9,780,760 86

Aides Services Foundation Orange U Med Bus Type II R 1997  182,774  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     9,839,190 86

New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     9,897,620 85

New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $     9,956,049 85

Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U Large Bus Type III CNG R 1997  152,075  $    96,500 11,069 85,431  $   10,041,481 85

Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U Large Bus Type III CNG R 1997  157,517  $    96,500 11,069 78,792  $   10,120,273 85

Pace Solano Solano U Large Bus Type III R 2001    91,856  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   10,183,571 85

Pace Solano Solano U Large Bus Type III R 2001  187,180  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   10,246,870 85

PRIDE Industries Santa Rosa Sonoma U Large Bus Type III R 1997  259,545  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  Withdrawn 85

PRIDE Industries Santa Rosa Sonoma U Large Bus Type III R 1994  205,278  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  Withdrawn 85

PRIDE Industries Santa Rosa Sonoma U Large Bus Type III R 1999  238,047  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  Withdrawn 85

PRIDE Industries Santa Rosa Sonoma U Large Bus Type III R 1999  290,614  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  Withdrawn 85

PRIDE Industries Santa Rosa Sonoma U Large Bus Type III R 1999  304,707  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  Withdrawn 85

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Small Bus Type IB R 2002  101,175  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   10,303,530 85

Richmond, City of Contra Costa U Small Bus Type IB R 2002    95,804  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   10,360,189 85

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Medium Bus Type II 
CNG R 1997  175,583  $    89,000 10,208 78,792  $   10,438,981 84
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Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Medium Bus Type II 
CNG R 1997  153,121  $    89,000 10,208 78,792  $   10,517,772 84

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Medium Bus Type II 
CNG R 1999  124,372  $    89,000 10,208 78,792  $   10,596,564 84

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Medium Bus Type II 
CNG R 1999  120,129  $    89,000 10,208 78,792  $   10,675,356 84

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Medium Bus Type II 
CNG R 1999  134,095  $    89,000 10,208 78,792  $   10,754,147 84

Rancho Cucamonga & Fontana 
Family YMCA San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 1998  163,676  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   10,817,446 84

Rancho Cucamonga & Fontana 
Family YMCA San Bernardino U Mobile Radio OE  $      1,000 115 885  $   10,818,331 84

Bakersfield Association for Retarded 
Citizens Kern U 3 Mobile Radios OE  $      3,000 344 2,656  $   10,820,987 83

Bakersfield Association for Retarded 
Citizens Kern U Medium Bus Type II R 2001  163,987  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   10,879,417 83

Bakersfield Association for Retarded 
Citizens Kern U Medium Bus Type II R 2001  160,442  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   10,937,847 83

Bakersfield Association for Retarded 
Citizens Kern U Medium Bus Type II R 2002  210,209  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   10,996,277 83

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Minivan R 2002  154,700  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,038,771 83

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Minivan R 2002  124,555  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,081,265 83

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U Base Station OE  $      2,500 287 2,213  $   11,083,479 83

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U Computer            
(with monitor) OE  $      1,117 128 989  $   11,084,468 83

Developmental Services Continuum, 
Inc San Diego U Minivan R 2003    87,578  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,126,962 83

Gold Country Telecare Nevada U Large Bus Type III R 2002  175,780  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   11,190,261 83

Gold Country Telecare Nevada U Mobile Radio OE  $      1,000 115 885  $   11,191,146 83

Valley Village Los Angeles U Minivan R 2002  102,552  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,233,641 83

Whistletop: Marin Senior 
Coordinating Council, Inc. Marin U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   11,292,070 83

Whistletop: Marin Senior 
Coordinating Council, Inc. Marin U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   11,350,500 83

Whistletop: Marin Senior 
Coordinating Council, Inc. Marin U Small Bus- Type 1A SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   11,400,962 83

Whistletop: Marin Senior 
Coordinating Council, Inc. Marin U Small Bus- Type 1A SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   11,451,424 83

Exceptional Children's Foundation Los Angeles U Computer with monitor 
& printer OE  $      1,187 136 1,051  $   11,452,475 83

UCP of Greater Sacramento Sacramento U 6 Video Surveilance 
Cameras OE  $    17,430 1,999 15,431  $   11,467,906 82

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   11,526,336 82

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Medium Bus Type II SE  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   11,584,766 82

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Medium Bus Type II 
(CNG) SE  $    89,000 10,208 78,792  $   11,663,557 82

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,706,052 82

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,748,546 82

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,791,041 82

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,833,535 82

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,876,029 82

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   11,918,524 82

New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Battery/Electrical 

System Analyzer Kit OE  $      1,999 229 1,770  $   11,920,293 82
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New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Medium Bus Type II R 2001  189,395  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   11,978,723 82

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2005  183,372  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,021,218 82

Santa Rosa, City of Sonoma U 3  GPS/AVL MDT 
equipment OE  $      8,629 990 7,639  $   12,028,857 82

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2003  158,164  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,092,156 82

Victor Valley Transit Authority San Bernardino U Large Bus Type III R 2003  160,098  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,155,455 82

Care Connexxus Riverside U Large Bus Type III R 2000  199,197  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,218,754 82

Care Connexxus Riverside U Small Bus Type IB R 2001  102,629  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   12,275,413 82

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Large Bus Type III R 2002  123,336  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,338,712 82

Woodland Healthcare:Yolo Adult 
Day Health Center Yolo U Large Bus Type III R 2000  148,060  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,402,011 81

ARC of Ventura County, Inc. Ventura U Minivan R 1999  122,414  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,444,505 80

ARC of Ventura County, Inc. Ventura U Minivan R 1999    90,400  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,487,000 80

St Anselm's Cross-Cultural 
Community Center Orange U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,529,494 80

St Anselm's Cross-Cultural 
Community Center Orange U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,571,988 80

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,614,483 80

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,656,977 80

Contra Costa ARC Contra Costa U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,699,472 80

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U Small Bus 1B R 1997  145,672  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   12,756,131 80

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Minivan R 2002  245,341  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   12,798,625 80

Humboldt Medi-Trans Humboldt U Computer OE  $      2,990 343 2,647  $   12,801,272 80

Humboldt Medi-Trans Humboldt U MicroSoft Office and 
Quick Books Software OE  $         927 106 821  $   12,802,093 80

United Christian Centers Sacramento U Large Bus Type III R 1999  264,587  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,865,392 79

Community Bridges Santa Cruz R Brake Lathe OE  $      8,577 984 7,593  $   12,872,985 79

Desert ARC Riverside U Large Bus Type III R 1997  249,244  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,936,284 79

Desert ARC Riverside U Large Bus Type III R 2000  224,767  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   12,999,583 79

Desert ARC Riverside U Large Bus Type III R 1997  276,335  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   13,062,882 79

Desert ARC Riverside U Large Bus Type III R 2000  288,202  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  $   13,126,181 79

100% line 

Coalition For Elders' Independence Alameda U Medium Bus Type II R 2002  143,761  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   13,184,611 78

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U 4 Mobile Radios OE  $      4,000 459 3,541  $   13,188,152 78

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   13,238,614 78

Gold Country Telecare Nevada U 2 Mobile Radios OE  $      2,000 229 1,771  $   13,240,385 78

Gold Country Telecare Nevada U Small Bus Type IA R 2003  145,127  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   13,290,847 78

Gold Country Telecare Nevada U Small Bus Type IA R 2003  145,733  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   13,341,309 78

Care-A-Van Transit Systems Inc. Riverside U Minivan R 2002  114,112  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   13,383,803 78

Care-A-Van Transit Systems Inc. Riverside U Small Bus Type IB SE  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   13,440,462 78
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Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U 7 Mobile Radios OE  $      7,000 803 6,197  $   13,446,660 77

Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U Base Station OE  $      2,500 287 2,213  $   13,448,873 77

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2006  160,353  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   13,491,367 77

Monterey-Salinas Transit Monterey U Minivan R 2006  161,473  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   13,533,862 77

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Medium Bus Type II R 2002  198,651  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   13,592,291 77

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Small Bus Type IA R 2002  133,746  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   13,642,754 77

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   13,685,248 77

New Advances for People with 
Disabilities Kern U Mediium Bus Type II R 2003  142,382  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   13,743,678 77

Fontana, City of San Bernardino U 3 Mobile Radios OE  $      3,000 344 2,656  $   13,746,334 76

North of the River Recreation and 
Park District-CTSA Kern U Medium Bus Type II R 2002  142,314  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   13,804,763 76

PRIDE Industries Santa Rosa Sonoma U Large Bus Type III SE  $    71,500 8,201 63,299  Withdrawn 76

Grant AME Church Los Angeles U Bus Type VII SE  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $   13,897,720 76

Institute for the Redesign of Learning 
dba The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Minivan R 2003    99,918  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   13,940,214 76

Institute for the Redesign of Learning 
dba The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Minivan R 2003    98,660  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   13,982,709 76

Institute for the Redesign of Learning 
dba The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus Type IB R 2003    78,276  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   14,039,368 76

Institute for the Redesign of Learning 
dba The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus Type IB R 2003  102,861  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   14,096,027 76

Institute for the Redesign of Learning 
dba The Almansor Center Los Angeles U Small Bus Type IB R 2003  102,406  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   14,152,686 76

Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U Computer with monitor 

& printer OE  $      1,161 133 1,028  $   14,153,714 75

Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U Fleet management 

software OE  $      7,420 851 6,569  $   14,160,283 75

Life Steps Foundation, Inc aka Circle 
of Friends Los Angeles U Medium Bus Type II 

CNG SE  $    89,000 10,208 85,431  $   14,245,715 75

Peppermint Ridge Riverside U Mobile Radio OE  $      1,000 115 885  $   14,246,600 75

WestCare Fresno U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   14,289,094 75

Alzheimer'S Services of the East 
Bay Alameda U Small Bus Type IA R 1997  121,154  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,339,556 75

El Dorado County Transit Authority El Dorado R Large Bus Type VII R 2005  104,259  $  105,000 12,044 92,957  $   14,432,513 75

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   14,475,007 74

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   14,517,502 74

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   14,559,996 74

Desert Area Resource and Training Kern U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   14,602,490 74

Fortuna Transit Humboldt R Small Bus Type IA R 2001    91,500  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,652,953 74

ARC Fresno Fresno U Small Bus Type IA R 1995  221,219  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,703,415 73

ARC Fresno Fresno U Small Bus Type IA R 1997  225,039  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,753,877 73

ARC San Joaquin San Joaquin U Small Bus Type IA R 2003  120,054  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,804,339 73

Exceptional Children's Foundtion Los Angeles U Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,854,801 73

Exceptional Children's Foundtion Los Angeles U Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   14,905,263 73
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Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Medium Bus Type II R 2004  150,117  $    66,000 7,570 58,430  $   14,963,693 72

Valley Resource Center (Exceed) Riverside U Minivan R 2004  100,842  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,006,187 72

Edgewood San Francisco U Minivan R 2002    99,100  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,048,682 71

Edgewood San Francisco U Minivan R 2002    86,956  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,091,176 71

Exceptional Children's Foundtion Los Angeles U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,133,670 70

DMC Foundation Miller's Place Adult 
Day Health Care Stanislaus U Computer and Printer OE  $      3,500 401 3,099  $   15,136,769 70

DMC Foundation Miller's Place Adult 
Day Health Care Stanislaus U Windows 7 upgrade OE  $         793 91 702  $   15,137,471 70

 120% line 

Vista, City of San Diego U Medium Bus Type II 
Hybird SE  $  116,000 13,305 102,695  $   15,240,166 69

Woodland Healthcare:Yolo Adult 
Day Health Center Yolo U Minivan SE  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,282,660 67

Arts and Services for Disabled, Inc Los Angeles U Base Station OE  $      2,500 287 2,213  $   15,284,873 65

Alzheimer'S Services of the East 
Bay Alameda U Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   15,335,335 65

Arts and Services for Disabled, Inc Los Angeles U Mobile Radio OE  $      1,000 115 885  $   15,336,221 65

LifeLong Medical Care Alameda U Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   15,386,683 64

Arts and Services for Disabled, Inc Los Angeles U Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   15,437,145 63

VTC Enterprises Santa Barbara U Small Bus Type 1B SE  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   15,493,804 56

VTC Enterprises Santa Barbara U Small Bus Type 1B SE  $    64,000 7,341 56,659  $   15,550,463 56

Pathway Enterprises, Inc Siskiyou R Minivan R 2004  122,386  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,592,957 51

Pathway Enterprises, Inc Siskiyou R Minivan R 2,004  119,591  $    48,000 5,506 42,494  $   15,635,451 48

Pathway Enterprises, Inc Siskiyou R Small Bus Type IA SE  $    57,000 6,538 50,462  $   15,685,913 43
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